

RUGBY MINING LIMITED

UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
August 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in CDN Dollars)

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

RUGBY MINING LIMITED

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Vancouver, Canada

October 31, 2011

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited)

	August 31, 2011	February 28, 2011 (Note 3)
Assets		
Current		
Cash	\$ 6,356,562	\$ 7,970,579
Accounts receivable and prepaids	76,919	65,310
	6,433,481	8,035,889
Property and equipment (Note 6)	37,646	33,648
	\$ 6,471,127	\$ 8,069,537
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 343,369	\$ 209,928
Due to related parties (Note 10)	52,955	116,544
	396,324	326,472
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 7)	11,617,706	10,823,456
Contributed surplus (Note 9)	3,186,836	2,045,567
Deficit	(8,729,739)	(5,125,958)
	6,074,803	7,743,065
	\$ 6,471,127	\$ 8,069,537

Basis of presentation (Note 2)
Contractual obligations (Note 12)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Paul Joyce"
..... Director

"Cecil Bond"
..... Director

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited)

	Three Months ended		Six Months ended	
	August 31,		August 31,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Income				
Interest income	\$ 16,800	\$ -	\$ 38,919	\$ -
Expenses				
Administrative (Note 7)	224,153	38,563	437,227	75,176
Amortization	3,533	905	5,065	1,498
Bank charges	4,142	1,969	6,914	2,198
Directors' fees (Note 7)	255,115	76,094	565,167	120,952
Foreign exchange loss	37,316	-	25,871	-
Insurance	8,632	3,087	13,977	5,638
Professional fees	32,183	22,662	57,045	47,344
Project evaluation (Notes 5 and 7)	1,398,213	142,661	2,473,812	186,704
Shareholder communications	10,126	8,042	20,562	8,042
Transfer agent	8,941	3,283	10,752	5,376
Travel	10,405	460	26,308	460
	1,992,759	297,726	3,642,700	453,388
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	1,975,959	297,726	3,603,781	453,388
Deficit at beginning of period	6,753,780	1,961,648	5,125,958	1,805,986
Deficit at end of period	\$ 8,729,739	\$ 2,259,374	\$ 8,729,739	\$ 2,259,374
Basic & diluted loss per common share	\$ 0.06	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.11	\$ 0.02
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	33,850,472	21,695,000	33,027,014	21,154,016

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

	Six Months ended	
	August 31	
	2011	2010
Operating Activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (3,603,781)	\$ (453,388)
Items not requiring an outlay of cash:		
Amortization (Note 6)	5,065	1,498
Share based payments (Note 7)	1,141,269	192,327
	(2,457,447)	(259,563)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	(11,609)	(35,864)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	133,441	59,854
Due to related parties	(63,589)	(45,751)
	(2,399,204)	(281,324)
Financing Activities		
Issue of share capital for cash (Note 7)	794,250	-
Investing Activities		
Acquisition of property and equipment (Note 6)	(9,063)	(21,388)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,614,017)	(302,712)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	7,970,579	955,959
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	\$ 6,356,562	\$ 653,247
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:		
Cash	\$ 6,356,562	\$ 653,247
Cash paid during the period for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(Unaudited)

	Issued Share Capital		Contributed Surplus	Obligation to issue shares	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Number of Shares	Amount				
Balance - March 1, 2010	20,195,000	\$ 1,817,110	\$ 196,735	\$ 615,000	\$ (1,805,986)	\$ 822,859
<i>Additions during the period:</i>						
- Option payment	1,500,000	615,000	-	(615,000)	-	-
- Share-based payments recognized	-	-	192,327	-	-	192,327
- Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(453,388)	(453,388)
Balance – August 31, 2010	21,695,000	\$ 2,432,110	\$ 389,062	\$ -	\$ (2,259,374)	\$ 561,798
Balance - March 1, 2011	32,052,500	\$ 10,823,456	\$ 2,045,567	\$ -	\$ (5,125,958)	\$ 7,743,065
<i>Additions during the period:</i>						
- Exercise of warrants	2,647,500	794,250	-	-	-	794,250
- Share-based payments recognized	-	-	1,141,269	-	-	1,141,269
- Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,603,781)	(3,603,781)
Balance – August 31, 2011	34,700,000	\$ 11,617,706	\$ 3,186,836	\$ -	\$ (8,729,739)	\$ 6,074,803

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of Operations

Rugby Mining Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on January 24, 2007, and together with its subsidiaries is engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in, Colombia, Philippines, Argentina and Australia. The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSX-V”).

2. Basis of Preparation and Adoption of IFRS

The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and required publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for the years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company commenced reporting on this basis in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ending May 31, 2011. In these financial statements, the term “Canadian GAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* and IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards. The accounting policies followed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended May 31, 2011. The Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies throughout all periods presented, as if these policies have always been in effect. Note 3(b) discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company’s reported financial results, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended February 28, 2011.

The policies applied in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and effective as of October 31, 2011, the date the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors approved the statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending February 29, 2012 could result in restatement of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on change-over to IFRS.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

3. Explanation of Transition to IFRS

The Company's IFRS accounting policies were disclosed in Note 5 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended May 31, 2011.

Reconciliations of assets, liabilities, equity, comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS at March 1, 2010, February 28, 2011 and May 31, 2010 were disclosed in Note 3 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended May 31, 2011. For these periods the reconciliations noted that there were no differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS.

Initial elections upon adoption

Set out below are the applicable IFRS 1 exemptions and exceptions applied in the conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

a) IFRS exemption options:

Exemption for share-based payment transactions

An IFRS 1 exemption allows the Company to apply IFRS 2, 'Share-based payment', only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has elected to utilize the exemption and, as a result, was only required to recalculate the impact on any share based payments that had not vested at the date of transition, March 1, 2010. This standard had no material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Business combinations

IFRS 1 provides the option to apply IFRS 3R, Business Combinations, retrospectively or prospectively from March 1, 2010. The retrospective basis would require the restatement of prior acquisitions that meet the definition of a business combination under IFRS 3R. The Company elected not to adopt IFRS 3R retrospectively to business combinations that occurred prior to effective March 1, 2010. The standard had no material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

b) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity and comprehensive income for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the statements of financial position and comprehensive loss and the related impact on deficit.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

3. Explanation of Transition to IFRS (Continued)

- i. A reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position at August 31, 2010 is provided below:

	August 31, 2010		
	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets			
Current			
Cash	\$ 653,247	\$ -	\$ 653,247
Prepaid expenses and other	50,583	-	50,583
	703,830	-	703,830
Property and equipment	19,890	-	19,890
Total Assets	\$ 723,720	\$ -	\$ 723,720
Liabilities			
Current			
Accounts payable and Due to related parties	\$ 105,236	\$ -	\$ 105,236
	56,686	-	56,686
	161,922	-	161,922
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	2,432,110	-	2,432,110
Contributed surplus	389,062	-	389,062
Deficit	(2,259,374)	-	(2,259,374)
	561,798	-	561,798
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$ 723,720	\$ -	\$ 723,720

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

3. Explanation of Transition to IFRS (Continued)

- ii. A reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS comprehensive loss for the three and six months period ended August 31, 2010 is provided below:

	Three months ended August 31, 2010			Six months ended August 31, 2010		
	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Expenses						
Administrative	\$ 38,563	\$ -	\$ 38,563	\$ 75,176	\$ -	\$ 75,176
Amortization	905	-	905	1,498	-	1,498
Bank charges	1,969	-	1,969	2,198	-	2,198
Directors' fees	76,094	-	76,094	120,952	-	120,952
Insurance	3,087	-	3,087	5,638	-	5,638
Professional fees	22,662	-	22,662	47,344	-	47,344
Project evaluation	142,661	-	142,661	186,704	-	186,704
Shareholder communications	8,042	-	8,042	8,042	-	4,747
Transfer agent	3,283	-	3,283	5,376	-	5,376
Travel	460	-	460	460	-	460
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ 297,726	\$ -	\$ 297,726	\$ 453,388	\$ -	\$ 453,388
Deficit at beginning of period	1,961,648	-	1,961,648	1,805,986	-	1,805,986
Deficit at end of period	\$ 2,259,374	\$ -	\$ 2,259,374	\$ 2,259,374	\$ -	\$ 2,259,374

There were no differences noted between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS comprehensive loss for the three and six months period ended August 31, 2010.

4. Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures

In May 2011, the IASB issued the following standards which have not yet been adopted by the Company: IFRS 9, Financial instruments - Classification and Measurement (IFRS 9); IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements (IFRS 10); IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements (IFRS 11); IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (IFRS 12); IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27); IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement (IFRS 13) and amended IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (IAS 28). Also in June 2011, the IASB amended IAS 19, Employee Benefits (IAS 19) and IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements (IAS 1), which has not yet been adopted by the Company. Each of the new standards is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet begun the process of assessing the impact that the new and amended standards will have on its consolidated financial statements or whether to early adopt any of the new requirements.

The following is a brief summary of the new standards:

4. Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures (Continued)

IAS 19 - Post-Employment Benefits

In June 2011, the IASB issued an amended version of IAS 19, Employee Benefits (“IAS 19”). The amendments to IAS 19 are meant to improve the quality, transparency and comparability of information presented for post-employment benefits. For defined benefit plans, the amendments eliminate the option to defer actuarial gains and losses on the balance sheet through the “corridor method”. The amendments also require any remeasurement gains or losses, including actuarial gains and losses, to be recognized immediately and presented in other comprehensive income, eliminating the option to recognize and present these through the income statement. Additional disclosures will also be required to present better information about the characteristics, amounts recognized, and risks related to defined benefit plans. The amendments to IAS 19 are effective for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company does not have post-employment benefits thus this policy will not have an impact on the Company’s financial statements.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements

This standard requires companies preparing financial statements under IFRS to group items within Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) that may be reclassified to the profit or loss. The amendments also reaffirm existing requirements that items in OCI and profit or loss should be presented as either a single statements or two consecutive statements. The amendments to IAS 1 are set out in Presentation of Items of OCI and are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 2012.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments - Classification and Measurement

This is the first part of a new standard on classification and measurement of financial assets that will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is recorded at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is recorded at fair value through profit or loss.

IFRS 10 – Consolidation

IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Under existing IFRS, consolidation is required when an entity has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities and parts of IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements.

IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC-13, Jointly Controlled Entities—Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers.

IFRS 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity’s interests in other entities.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

4. Changes in Accounting Policy and Disclosures (Continued)

IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

Amendments to Other Standards

In addition, there have been amendments to existing standards, including IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27), and IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (IAS 28). IAS 27 addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 – 13.

5. Project Evaluation

The tables below show the Company's project exploration and evaluation expenditures for the six months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010.

	Six Months ended August 31, 2011						Total
	Generative	Comita	Mabuhay	Hawkwood	Interceptor		
Assays	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17,762	\$ -	\$ 4,825	\$	22,587
Drilling	-	-	790,666	-	-		790,666
Field camp	-	-	63,527	11,436	64,855		139,818
Geological*	196,452	300,205	147,952	6,495	85,661		736,765
Geophysics	-	70,437	65,868	-	101,835		238,140
IVA	-	-	-	-	35,545		35,545
Legal	677	53,450	7,913	2,592	7,804		72,436
Office operations*	1,620	110,007	8,125	-	71,303		191,055
Resource development	-	10,152	3,492	-	1,428		15,072
Travel	10,547	52,703	34,918	2,730	8,155		109,053
Wages and benefits	-	21,732	63,796	14,431	22,716		122,675
Exploration and evaluation costs	\$ 209,296	\$ 618,686	\$ 1,204,019	\$ 37,684	\$ 404,127	\$	2,473,812
Cumulative exploration and evaluation costs	\$ 1,169,999	\$ 1,085,875	\$ 1,490,315	\$ 1,010,357	\$ 472,901	\$	5,229,447

* Includes stock based compensation as reflected below:

	Six Months ended August 31, 2011						Total
	Generative	Comita	Mabuhay	Hawkwood	Interceptor		
Geological	\$ 83,146	\$ 168,040	\$ 38,824	\$ -	\$ -	\$	250,363
Office operations	-	26,505	-	-	50,911		117,063
Total	\$ 83,146	\$ 194,545	\$ 38,824	\$ -	\$ 50,911	\$	367,426

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

5. Project Evaluation (Continued)

	Six Months ended August 31, 2010		
	Generative	Hawkwood	Total
Assays	\$ 427	\$ -	\$ 427
Field camp	953	7,161	8,114
Geological*	101,035	8,198	109,233
Legal	11,130	-	11,130
Resource development	3,758	-	3,758
Signature Fee	20,466	-	20,466
Travel	33,576	-	33,876
Exploration and evaluation costs	\$ 171,345	\$ 15,359	\$ 186,704
Cumulative exploration and evaluation costs	\$ 366,562	\$ 962,805	\$ 1,329,367

* Includes stock based compensation as reflected below:

	Six Months ended August 31, 2010		
	Generative	Hawkwood	Total
Geological	\$ 38,095	\$ -	\$ 38,095

Comita Porphyry Copper Gold Project, Colombia

On October 12, 2010, the Company announced it had entered into an option agreement (the “Comita Agreement”) with Rio Tinto Mining and Exploration Colombia (“Rio Tinto”), over the Comita Porphyry Copper Gold project in Colombia (“Comita”), granting it the right to earn up to a 60% interest in the project. Under the terms of the Comita Agreement, the Company can earn the 60% interest in the Comita project if it completes the obligations set out in the two options as follows:

Option 1: The Company has an initial 5 year option to acquire a 40% interest in the Comita project by incurring US\$10.0 (\$9.8) million in exploration expenditures as follows:

(i) US\$250,000 (\$244,600) on or before October 21, 2011 (incurred),

(ii) Thereafter the Company has the option, but not the obligation to incur US\$9.75 (\$9.50) million over the following four years with minimum annual expenditures of US\$250,000 (\$244,600). Once the Comita project is removed from the forestry reserve, the minimum annual expenditure increases to US\$1.0 (\$1.0) million.

Excess expenditure in any given year may be carried forward to the next year, however such carry forward is limited to US\$1.0 (\$1.0) million at the end of the initial 5 year option. Upon incurring the expenditures set out above, the Company is required to provide Rio Tinto with notice that it has met the requirements to acquire the initial 40% interest in the Comita project following which Rio Tinto has 90 days to elect to resume management of the Comita project. In the event that Rio Tinto elects to resume management of the Comita project, a joint venture will be formed and dilution provisions will apply.

Should Rio Tinto elect not to resume management of the Comita project, the Company will be granted a second option to acquire a further 20% indirect interest in the Comita project as set out below.

Option 2: Upon the Company being granted the second option it will have 3 years to acquire an additional 20% interest in the Comita project for a total 60% indirect interest by incurring an additional US\$15.0 (\$14.7) million in expenditures, with minimum annual expenditures of US\$1.0 (\$1.0) million on or before October 21, 2018.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

5. Project Evaluation (Continued)

Mabuhay Gold Project, Philippines

On October 5, 2010, the Company announced it had entered into agreements with Pelican Resources Limited (“Pelican”), an ASX listed company, and All-Acacia Resources Inc. (“All-Acacia”), a Philippine company over the Mabuhay project in the Philippines. The agreement with Pelican and its Philippine subsidiary, SunPacific Resources Philippines, Inc. (“SunPacific”), together with the agreement with All-Acacia (collectively, the “Mabuhay Agreement”) grant the Company the right and option (“Mabuhay Option”) to earn an 80% interest in the Mabuhay project.

Under the Mabuhay Agreement, the Company will be required to make staged payments to Pelican and All-Acacia totaling US\$900,000 (\$880,560) over three years, incur staged expenditures of US\$6.5 (\$6.4) million over six years and complete a pre-feasibility study to earn its interest and exercise its option to the Mabuhay project. In addition, the Company has paid Pelican a signature fee of US\$20,000 (\$20,466). Pelican will be paid a further US\$5.0 (\$4.9) million if commercial production commences at Mabuhay.

Upon the exercise of the Mabuhay Option, All-Acacia and the Company will form a joint venture with respect to the development of and conduct of mining operations on the property and on each anniversary date thereafter, the Company must pay an additional US\$200,000 (\$195,680) to All-Acacia towards All-Acacia’s pro-rata share of expenditures until commencement of production from the Mabuhay project.

Hawkwood Property Australia

Pursuant to agreements dated July 10, 2008 and December 2, 2008 between Sunland Properties Limited (“Sunland”) and Rowen Company Limited (“Rowen”) a company controlled by Bryce Roxburgh, a director of the Company, and subsequent amendments dated December 31, 2009, the Company has the option (the “Hawkwood Option”) to acquire up to 90% of the issued and outstanding shares of Sunland. Sunland’s wholly owned subsidiary, Rugby Mining Pty. Ltd., owns the Hawkwood property in Queensland Australia.

Under the Hawkwood Option, the Company paid A\$25,000 (\$22,388) to Rowen as a non-refundable deposit and a further A\$200,000 (\$183,202) to repay a portion of a loan advanced to Sunland by Rowen. In addition, pursuant to the amendment dated December 31, 2009, the Company issued 1.5 million common shares with a fair value of \$615,000 to Rowen, (issued on June 5, 2010) and is required to incur exploration expenditures as follows:

- (i) In order to exercise the option to acquire an initial 60% interest in Sunland:
 - A\$300,000 (\$295,800) by December 31, 2010 (completed)
 - A\$200,000 (\$209,400) by December 31, 2011
 - A\$500,000 (\$523,500) by December 31, 2013
- (ii) In order to exercise the option to acquire an additional 30% interest in Sunland, the Company must incur an additional A\$3.0 (\$3.1) million in expenditures on the property for a total of A\$4.0 (\$4.2) million before December 31, 2017 and issue an additional 3 million common shares to Rowen.

Part of the Hawkwood property is subject to a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) payable to Newcrest Operations Limited.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

5. Project Evaluation (Continued)

Eastern Iron Joint Venture Agreement

The Company entered into an agreement (the “Eastern Agreement”) dated January 13, 2010 between the Company and Eastern Iron Limited (“Eastern Iron”) and Sunland subsidiary, Rugby Mining Pty. Ltd. with respect to certain portions of exploration permits 15289 and 17099 (the “Exploration Area”) which comprises a part of the Company’s Hawkwood project. Under the terms of the Eastern Agreement, Eastern Iron can earn a 50% interest in the Exploration Area by funding an A\$200,000 (\$198,160) work program by February 10, 2011 (completed) and thereafter incurring an additional A\$500,000 (\$523,500) in exploration expenditures by February 10, 2013 (“Phase One”). Eastern Iron can increase its interest in the Exploration Area to 80% by incurring an additional A\$3.6 (\$3.8) million in expenditures and completing a bankable feasibility study by February 10, 2018 (Phase Two”).

Exploration permit 15289 is subject to a 2% NSR held by Newcrest Operations Limited. Eastern Iron is required to incur expenditures and complete a bankable feasibility study to earn its interest as follows:

Phase One

- (i) A\$200,000 (\$197,200 minimum commitment by February 10, 2011); (completed)
- (ii) A\$200,000 (\$209,400) by February 10, 2012 and
- (iii) additional A\$300,000 (\$314,100) by February 10, 2013,
for total Phase One expenditures of A\$700,000 (\$720,700).

Phase Two

- (i) additional A\$300,000 (\$314,100) by February 10, 2014
- (ii) additional A\$300,000 (\$314,100) by February 10, 2015
- (iii) additional A\$1.0 (\$1.0) million by February 10, 2016
- (iv) additional A\$1.0 (\$1.0) million by February 10, 2017 and
- (v) additional A\$1.0 (\$1.0) million by February 10, 2018,
for total Phase Two expenditures of A\$3.6 (\$3.8) million and cumulative expenditures of A\$4.3 (\$4.5) million.

Interceptor Gold Copper Project, Argentina

On November 23, 2010, the Company entered into an option agreement (the “Interceptor Agreement”) with Miranda S.A., an Argentine company (“Miranda”) to acquire 100% of the Interceptor Porphyry Gold Copper project in Catamarca Province, Argentina. The Interceptor Agreement, grants the Company a 6 year option to acquire 100% of the Interceptor project upon payment of an initial US\$50,000 (\$48,920; paid) and thereafter the payment of an annual option fee of US\$50,000 (\$48,920) for 3 years, followed by payments of US\$62,500 (\$61,150); US\$75,000 (\$73,380) and US\$87,500 (\$85,610) for years 4 to 6. In addition, in order to exercise the option, the parties will negotiate the option exercise price, which will not be less than US\$1.0 (\$1.0) million and no greater than US\$5.0 (\$4.9) million. Miranda will also retain a 2% NSR over the properties. If the Company exercises the option to acquire the properties it will be required to pay escalating advance royalty payments until the property is put into production. The Company also has an option to purchase the NSR from Miranda for an amount to be negotiated between the parties. There are no minimum annual expenditure or work commitments.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

6. Property and Equipment

	Computer Equipment & Software	Website	Leasehold Improvements	Office Equipment & Furniture	Total
<i>Cost</i>					
As at March 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	10,525	7,260	14,727	4,227	36,738
Balance as at February 28, 2011	\$ 10,525	\$ 7,260	\$ 14,727	\$ 4,227	\$ 36,738
<i>Depreciation</i>					
As at March 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Charged for the period	(1,579)	(1,089)	-	(423)	(3,090)
Balance as at February 28, 2011	\$ (1,579)	\$ (1,089)	\$ -	\$ (423)	\$ (3,090)
<i>Net carrying value</i>					
As at March 1, 2010	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
As at February 28, 2011	\$ 8,946	\$ 6,171	\$ 14,727	\$ 3,804	\$ 33,648
<i>Cost</i>					
As at March 1, 2011	\$ 10,525	\$ 7,260	\$ 14,727	\$ 4,227	\$ 36,738
Additions	-	-	740	8,323	9,063
Balance as at August 31, 2011	\$ 10,525	\$ 7,260	\$ 15,467	\$ 12,550	\$ 45,802
<i>Depreciation</i>					
As at March 1, 2011	\$ (1,579)	\$ (1,089)	\$ -	\$ (423)	\$ (3,090)
Charged for the period	(1,341)	(926)	(2,001)	(797)	(5,065)
Balance as at August 31, 2011	\$ (2,920)	\$ (2,015)	\$ (2,001)	\$ (1,220)	\$ (8,156)
<i>Net carrying value</i>					
As at March 1, 2011	\$ 8,946	\$ 6,171	\$ 14,727	\$ 3,804	\$ 33,648
As at August 31, 2011	\$ 7,605	\$ 5,245	\$ 13,466	\$ 11,330	\$ 37,646

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

7. Share Capital

(a) Authorized and issued

The authorized share capital of the Company is an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

The Company has issued common shares as follows:

	August 31, 2011		February 28, 2011	
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, beginning of year	32,052,500	\$ 10,823,456	20,195,000	\$ 1,817,110
Issued during the year for:				
Cash – equity financing	-	-	10,000,000	8,500,000
– options exercised	-	-	50,000	15,000
– warrants exercised	2,647,500	794,250	307,500	92,250
Option payment	-	-	1,500,000	615,000
Contributed surplus allocated	-	-	-	10,253
Share issue costs	-	-	-	(226,157)
Balance, end of year/period	34,700,000	\$ 11,617,706	32,052,500	\$ 10,823,456

During the six month period ended August 31, 2011, the Company conducted the following transactions:

- a) Issued 2,647,500 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.30 per share for cash proceeds of \$794,250.

During the year ended February 28, 2011, the Company conducted the following transactions:

- a) In November 2010, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 10,000,000 common shares issued at a price of \$0.85 per common share for gross proceeds of \$8,500,000. A finder's fee of 5% was paid on certain portions of the offering for a total of \$167,750. Costs of \$226,157 associated with the placement were charged to share capital.
- b) Issued 50,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options at a price of \$0.30 per share, 307,500 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.30 per share and 1,500,000 shares pursuant to the Hawkwood option agreement with a fair value of \$615,000. Contributed surplus allocated to share capital upon the exercise of stock options was \$10,253.

(b) Escrow shares

At August 31, 2011, 3,155,000 shares (February 28, 2011 – 4,707,500) issued prior to the qualifying transaction were held in escrow. The shares will be released from escrow as follows:

1,552,500 on September 5, 2011
1,602,500 on March 5, 2012

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

7. Share Capital (Continued)

(c) Stock option plan

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan (the "Plan"), the essential elements of which are as follows: The aggregate number of shares of the Company's capital stock issuable pursuant to options granted under the Plan, may not exceed 20% of the total number of issued and outstanding shares of the Company on a non-diluted basis. At August 31, 2011, the number of options issuable under the Plan as approved by shareholders was 4,339,000 (subsequently increased to 6,940,000 by shareholders on September 8, 2011). Options granted under the Plan may have a maximum term of ten years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will not be less than the discounted market price of the common shares (defined as the last closing market price of the Company's common shares immediately preceding the grant date, less the maximum discount permitted by TSX-V), or such other price as may be agreed to by the Company and accepted by the TSX-V. Options granted under the Plan may be subject to vesting at times as determined by the directors of the Company and the TSX-V.

The status of options granted under the Plan as of August 31 and February 28, 2011 and changes during the periods then ended are as follows:

	August 31, 2011			February 28, 2011		
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Balance, beginning of year/period	6,035,000	\$0.81**		1,535,000	\$0.30	
Granted – July 8, 2010	-	-		600,000	0.42	July 8, 2015
Granted – July 21, 2010	-	-		1,375,000	0.50	July 21, 2015
Granted – October 15, 2010	-	-		200,000	0.85	October 15, 2015
Granted – December 6, 2010*	-	-		2,075,000*	1.81	December 6, 2015
Granted – February 16, 2011	-	-		300,000	1.31	February 16, 2016
Granted – May 16, 2011	400,000	0.85	May 16, 2016			
Exercised	-	-		(50,000)	0.30	
Cancelled	140,000	1.15				
Outstanding, end of year/period	6,295,000***	\$0.80		6,035,000	\$0.95	
Weighted average remaining contractual life of options		3.91	years		4.37	years

* Of the 2,075,000 options outstanding in this grant, 1,155,000 were repriced from \$1.81 to \$1.15 per option. The repricing of the remaining balance of 920,000 options was subject to shareholder approval, which was received on September 8, 2011.

** Weighted average exercise price has been adjusted for the repricing of 1,155,000 options from \$1.81 to \$1.15.

*** Of the options outstanding at August 31, 2011 4,339,000 have been approved by shareholders and 1,966,000 were subject to shareholder approval, which was received on September 8, 2011.

The weighted average exercise price of options granted during the period was \$0.85.

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding and exercisable at August 31, 2011:

Range of Prices (\$)	Outstanding Options			Exercisable Options		
	Number	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price
0.00 - 1.00	4,060,000	3.69	\$ 0.45	3,660,000	3.58	\$ 0.41
1.01 - 2.00	2,235,000	4.29	1.44	745,536	4.27	1.29
	6,295,000	3.91	\$ 0.80	4,405,536	3.70	\$ 0.56

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

7. Share Capital (Continued)

(d) Share-based payments

The fair value of options granted during the period ended August 31, 2011, was estimated at the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected annual volatility	103%
Risk-free interest rate	1.57%
Expected life	5 years
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

Share-based payments recognized on options granted by the Company amounting to \$1,141,269 has been allocated to contributed surplus and expenditures as follows:

	Three Months ended August 31		Six Months ended August 31	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Administrative	\$ 102,684	\$ 18,968	\$ 228,033	\$ 33,280
Directors' fees	250,223	76,094	545,810	120,952
Project evaluation	184,409	31,687	367,426	38,095
Total	\$ 537,316	\$ 126,749	\$ 1,141,269	\$ 192,327

8. Warrants

During the period ended August 31, 2011, 2,647,500 (February 28, 2011- 307,500) warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$794,250 (February 28, 2011- \$92,250). At August 31, 2011, the Company had no outstanding warrants (February 28, 2011- 2,647,500) to acquire common shares.

9. Contributed Surplus

	August 31, 2011	February 28, 2011
Balance, beginning of year/period	\$ 2,045,567	\$ 196,735
Share-based payments	1,141,269	1,859,085
Contributed surplus allocated	-	(10,253)
Balance, end of year/period	\$ 3,186,836	\$ 2,045,567

10. Related Party Transactions

Amounts due to related parties of \$52,955 at August 31, 2011 (February 28, 2011 - \$116,544) is for administrative support fees, management, consulting and exploration fees, and for expenses incurred while conducting the Company's business. The amounts due to related parties are non-interest bearing and have no terms of repayment.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

10. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

During the period ended August 31, 2011, related party transactions not otherwise disclosed in these financial statements are as follows:

- a) Paid or accrued project evaluation costs of \$104,765 (August 31, 2010 - \$55,380) to a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. As at August 31, 2011, the Company has amounts owing of \$27,450 (February 28, 2011 - \$48,760) to this company.
- b) Paid or accrued administrative support fees of \$155,996 (August 31, 2010 - \$30,000) to a company with common directors. As at August 31, 2011, the Company has amounts owing of \$25,505 (February 28, 2011 - \$67,784) to this company.
- c) Paid or accrued rent expense of \$15,706 (August 31, 2010 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by a director of the Company. As of August 31, 2011 the Company has amounts owing of \$Nil (February 28, 2011 - \$Nil) to this company.
- d) Paid or accrued consulting expense of \$60,000 (August 31, 2010 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by a director of the Company. As of August 31, 2011 the Company has amounts owing of \$Nil (February 28, 2011 - \$Nil) to this company.

11. Financial Instruments

The Company classifies its cash and accounts receivable as loans and receivable and accounts payable and due to related parties as other financial liabilities.

The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and due to related parties approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company manages credit risk, in respect of cash by purchasing highly liquid, short-term investment-grade securities held at a major Canadian financial institution in accordance with the Company's investment policy. The Company's concentration of credit risk and maximum exposure thereto is as follows relating to financial assets:

	<u>August 31, 2011</u>	<u>February 28, 2011</u>
Cash	\$ 6,356,562	\$ 7,970,579
	<u>\$ 6,356,562</u>	<u>\$ 7,970,579</u>

Concentration of credit risk exists as the Company's cash at August 31, 2011 of \$6,356,562 are largely held at a single major Canadian financial institution.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

11. Financial Instruments (Continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company has cash at August 31, 2011 in the amount of \$6,356,562 in order to meet short-term business requirements. At August 31, 2011, the Company had current liabilities of \$396,324 which are due on demand or within 30 days.

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other price risk.

i) Interest rate risk

The Company's cash consist of cash held in bank accounts that earn interest at variable interest rates. Cash accounts earn interest based on current market interest rates which at period end were 1.20%. Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of August 31, 2011. Future cash flows from interest income on cash affected by interest rate fluctuations are minimal. The Company manages interest rate risk by maintaining an investment policy that focuses primarily on preservation of capital and liquidity.

ii) Foreign currency risk

The Company operates in a number of countries, including Canada, Argentina, Colombia, Australia and Philippines, and it is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from transactions denominated in a foreign currency.

The Company's cash, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are held in several currencies (mainly Canadian Dollars, US Dollars, Australian Dollars, Colombian Pesos, Philippine Pesos and Argentine Pesos) and are therefore subject to fluctuation against the Canadian Dollar.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

11. Financial Instruments (Continued)

The Company had the following balances in foreign currency as at August 31, 2011 and February 28, 2011:

	August 31, 2011				
	Argentine Pesos	Philippine Pesos	Colombian Pesos	US Dollars	Australian Dollars
Cash	38,162	3,748,279	122,849,682	163,809	-
Accounts receivable	10,173	89,016	7,532,242	-	-
Accounts payable	(68,784)	(6,414,729)	(22,442,627)	(78,538)	(70,908)
Net balance	(20,449)	(2,577,434)	107,939,297	(85,271)	(70,908)
Equivalent in Canadian Dollars	(4,517)	59,281	53,970	(83,429)	(74,241)
Rate to convert to \$1.00 CDN	0.2209	0.0230	0.0005	0.9784	1.0470

	February 28, 2011			
	Argentine Pesos	Philippine Pesos	US Dollars	Australian Dollars
Cash	328,483	9,700,174	16,818	-
Accounts receivable	7,943	-	-	-
Accounts payable	(161,696)	(178,400)	(47,336)	(50,524)
Net balance	174,730	9,521,774	(30,518)	(50,524)
Equivalent in Canadian Dollars	40,939	213,288	(29,645)	(50,059)
Rate to convert to \$1.00 CDN	0.2343	0.0224	0.9714	0.9908

Based on the above net exposures as at August 31, 2011, and assuming that all other variables remain constant, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the Argentine peso, Philippine peso, Colombian peso, US dollar and Australian dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase/decrease of \$452; \$5,928; \$5,397; \$8,343 and \$7,424 respectively in the Company's net loss.

iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The Company has no financial instruments exposed to such risk.

RUGBY MINING LIMITED
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Six Months ended August 31, 2011
(Unaudited)

12. Contractual Obligations

The Company leases office space in Canada, Colombia and Philippines and has expenditure and option payments related to its properties. Option payments and property expenditure obligations are contingent on exploration results and can be cancelled at any time should exploration results so warrant. Other financial commitments are summarized in the table below:

	Total	Payments Due by Year		
		2012	2013-2014	2015-2016
Office lease				
- Canada *	\$ 152,380	\$ 21,769	\$ 87,074	\$ 43,537
- Foreign offices	22,750	22,750	-	-
Total	\$ 175,130	\$ 44,519	\$ 87,074	\$ 43,537

*The Company together with two associated companies has entered into a lease for office premises. The amount reflected above is the Company's share of the lease obligation.

13. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one business segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Following is a summary of assets and liabilities by geographic region:

August 31, 2011	Canada	Australia	Argentina	Colombia	Philippines	Total
Cash	\$ 6,194,144	\$ -	\$ 8,430	\$ 67,567	\$ 86,421	\$ 6,356,562
Accounts receivable and prepaids	68,477	-	2,247	4,143	2,052	76,919
Property and equipment	27,646	10,000	-	-	-	37,646
	6,290,267	10,000	10,677	71,710	88,473	6,481,127
Current Liabilities	(220,927)	-	(15,194)	(12,343)	(147,860)	(396,324)
	\$ 6,079,341	\$ 10,000	\$ (4,517)	\$ 59,367	\$ (59,387)	\$ 6,084,804
Net loss – period ended August 31, 2011	\$ 2,007,994	\$ -	\$ 327,518	\$ 291,756	\$ 976,513	\$ 3,603,781

February 28, 2011	Canada	Australia	Argentina	Colombia	Philippines	Total
Cash	\$ 7,676,719	\$ -	\$ 76,964	\$ -	\$ 216,896	\$ 7,970,579
Accounts receivable and prepaids	50,148	12,093	1,952	-	1,117	65,310
Property and equipment	28,965	4,683	-	-	-	33,648
	7,755,832	16,776	78,916	-	218,013	8,069,537
Current Liabilities	(255,764)	-	(37,885)	(28,834)	(3,989)	(326,472)
	\$ 7,500,068	\$ 16,776	\$ 41,031	\$ (28,834)	\$ 214,024	\$ 7,743,065
Net loss – year ended February 28, 2011	\$ 2,684,393	\$ 58,080	\$ 114,360	\$ 207,513	\$ 255,626	\$ 3,319,972